RESOLUTION NO. 1985-55

EXPRESSING THE CONDOLENCES OF THE EOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE STAFF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO THE FAMILY OF WILLIAM A. LOWRY UPON THE EVENT OF HIS PASSING

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and the Staff of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority have been saddened at the passing of William A. Lowry on March 8, 1985; and

WHEREAS, William A. Lowry became a member of the Authority's Citizens' Participation Advisory Committee upon its inception on September 20, 1979; serving with diligence and faithfulness as Chairman of the Finance Subcommittee and contributing actively to the deliberations of the Committee until his final illness; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lowry became Chairman of the Shaker Heights Transportation Advisory Committee on August 17, 1969, having been a member of that Committee since its inception in 1965 and serving on that Committee until its work was finished; and

WHEREAS, William A. Lowry was instrumental in steering the course of the Shaker Heights Rapid Transit on its way to becoming a vital part of the Regional Transit Authority, helping to preserve community values and the unique character of this light rail system; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lowry spent his entire career in the legal profession emphasizing community service and humanitarianism, serving tirelessly in many worthy causes; and

WHEREAS, William A. Lowry will be sorely missed by his associates, his many friends, and his devoted family.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and staff of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor the memory of William A. Lowry and publicly express their sorrow upon his death.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and staff extend to Mrs. Frances N. Lowry, sons William Allen Lowry, Jr., and Mark N. Lowry, and to all of the Lowry family, most sincere regrets and condolences upon their loss.

2

Resolution No. 1985- 55 Page 2

> Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to Mrs. Frances N. Lowry as a memorialization of the sympathy of all.

> Section 4. That this resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

÷.

Adopted: March 19, 1985

President

Attest: Secretary Treasurer